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August 13, 2014

Neil W. Schoen

First Deputy Commissioner for Legal Affairs
New York Department of Motor Vehicles

6 Empire State Plaza

Albany, NY 12228

Re:  Unlawful practice of NYS DMV with respect to cyclist moving violations
Dear Mr. Schoen:

This concerns the Department’s unlawful practice of penalizing New York City
cyclists with license points and motorist-only surcharges for their moving violations.

As you are no doubt aware, the $88 in “mandatory surcharges” to be paid in
connection with traffic violations pursuant to Sections 1809 and 1809-e of the Vehicle
and Traffic Law apply only to motorists, and do not apply to “violations by pedestrians
or bicyclists.”

Similarly, the DMV point system for operator licenses specifically provides that
there shall be no point value assigned to “any pedestrian or bicycle violation.” 15 CRR-
NY 131.3(b)(7)(Vv).

The Department has nonetheless charges New York City cyclists the $88
surcharge, and applies points to their licenses. Indeed, these unlawful practices appear to
be built into the DMV online payment facility, which does not give a customer paying the
option to identify themselves as a bicycle operator. The online payment system therefore
automatically applies the surcharge and the points to cyclists, assuming, incorrectly, that
they are motorists.

The DMV’s unlawful system has resulted in numerous cyclists paying $88 more
than the required penalty, and suffering consequential damages in the form of higher
insurance premiums due to the improper application of license points. For example:
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e By letter dated July 30, 2014 to this firm’s client, Andreas Cohrssen, the
Department demanded payment of the $88 surcharge in connection with ticket
AAX4761470 (attached), which on its face clearly indicates that it was issued for
a bicycling violation. A review of Mr. Cohrssen’s license indicates that three
points were applied in connection with ticket AAX4761470.

e This firm’s client Robert Rakowitz received traffic ticket AAX5164456 (attached)
for failure to yield to a pedestrian on July 11, 2014. The ticket clearly indicates
Mr. Rakowitz was operating a bicycle at the time. He timely paid the fine of $138
dollars, unaware that he was not required to pay the $88 surcharge included in this
amount. He has not received a refund of his $88 overpayment, and three points
have been applied to his operator’s license as a result of the violation.

These are but two of many instances that have been brought to our attention in
which bicyclists have been overcharged, and subject to operators’ license points, in
violation of the express statutes and regulations that govern such matters.

Please take all steps immediately to rectify the Department’s handling of the two
tickets listed above so that all points are expunged and no surcharge is applied. Please
also contact me at your earliest convenience to discuss steps to promptly ending the
Department’s systemic violations of 15 CRR-NY 131.3(b)(7)(v) and VTL 1809 and
1809-e with respect to of cyclists” violations, and refunding to cyclists the improperly-
collected and retained $88 surcharge.

If we do not hear from the Department by August 22, 2014, this firm will pursue
legal action to end and redress the Department’s unlawful policy.

Very traly youss,
/:/ teve Vaccaro

cc:  Ida Traschen, Director Legal Affairs, Article No.: 7009 1LA0 000L 8273 518k

attachments




s = e ————

NUMBER & STREET ADDRESS APT. NO.| pHOTO LIC
=

cITY i STATE ZIP CODE U\:’:g 15| LIC CLASSND TYPE

1. D. NUMBER SEX  DATE OF BIRTH (MMDDYY)

STATE LICENSE EXPIRES (MMDDYY) VEM.TYPE _ VEH.YR. VEH. MAKE VEH. COLOR

PLATE # REG STATE  REGISTRATION EXPIRES (MMDDYY]
_‘__.Ll,¥
THE PERSON DESCRIBED ABOVE IS CHARGED AS FOLLOWS
TIME {23hour HHMM) DATE OF OFFENSE (MMDDYY) b ;f;;; ’:‘:"Q‘g‘ P ™~
elle][eo]ie]®)
- HaV | TAX | TRANS|NY CRR
P T vaw braw | otaw JTME
IN VIOLATION OF: (SECTIoN AND SUBDNSION) "‘ ‘ o =) o ()
Fle OTHER LAW
OO
DESCRIPTION ! NARRATIVE wPH I8 NIPH ZONE
CDL VEH BUS HAZ MAT
Slol’o
US DOT#
FLACE OF OCCURRENCE H LOCATION CODE
HorY TYPE neiC
e (o city (O Town (O Villaga
OF: COUNTY OF: PRECINCT:
COMPLAINANT SIGN AND PRINT HAME/RANK Affirmed undar penalty of perjury.
RADAR OPERATOR NAME (Print)
DATE AFFIRMED AF!F‘;E'ST OFFICER D = OFFICERS COMMAND
TRAFFIC VIOLATIONS BUREAU HEARING OFFICES (T18) 488-5T10
(O TRAFF. VIOL. BUREAU IN:
Bronx - 696 East Fordham Road * Manhattan, N. - 159 East 125th Street (3rd Floor) *
Brooklyn, S. - 2675 W. 8th Street* Queans, N, - 30-55 Whitestone Expwy ©
Brooklyn, N. - Atlantic Ctr Mall (2nd Floor), 625 Aliantic Ave.” Queens, S. - 168-35 Rockaway Blvd.*
Buffalo - 205 Main Street Rochaster - 16 E. Main Streel (5th Floor)
Manhatian, S. - 2-26 Washington SL (5th Floor)* Staten Island - 1775 South Avenua *
Business Hours:  Monday - Friday 8:30AM - 4:00PM * Also Thursday 4:00PM - 6:00PH

YOU MUST ANSWER THIS TICKET WITHIN 15 DAYS OF

THE DATE OF OFFENSE. TO ANSWER ON-LINE AT

WWW.DMV.NY.GOVIEPLEAD.HTM OR BY MAIL, FOLLOW

THE INSTRUCTIONS ON THE OTHER SIDE.

FAILURE TO ANSWER WILL RESULT IN THE SUSPENSION OF

YOUR LICENSE AND A DEFAULT JU DGMENT AGAINST YOU.
MOTORIST COPY-TRAFFIC VIOLATIONS BUREAU

T

UT-80 (8/13)



e e

AAXS 1 6445 6 N"Yms‘“"mf:gfcmo#mwvm

FIRST NAME ML
7&Lal—«r1¢— ”t)}..l/?" _

—v-——-_-[——w—+____ - e e e L ELEL

NUMBER & STREET ADDRESS
QLE = D e
e .

20 Pan SO A Tt e

B[
Bris e B DA v 5]

STATE
-

i

THE PERSON DESCRIBED ABOVE |5 CHARGED AS FOLLOWS

TIME (24hour HHMM) nm‘nosmmm

0
%
=
)
N
Y
]
0 s
£
0#0F
i

‘ Bron - 696 Esst Fordham Road * Manhatian, N... 159 East 1250 Stret (3d Focr)*

5 Brookiyn. S - 2875 W. 8th Street * Queens, N. - 30-55 Whitestons Expuy * }
| Brookiyn, N. - Atlaniic Cir Mal {2nd Floor), 825 Atianiic Ave Queens, §. - 168-35 Rockaway Bivd, :
Bufislo znsmsm Rochester - 16 [ S—
t e Stten Iland - 1775 South .
Business Hodrs u«m, Fndq M - 4:00PM * Also Thursday 4:00PM - 6:00PM

. THE DATE OF OFFENSE. TO ANSWER ONLINE AT
| WWW.DMV.NY.GOV/EPLEAD.HTM OR BY MAIL, FOLLOW
| THE INSTRUCTIONS oN THE OTHER SIDE.

FAILURE TO ANSWER' RESULTANTHE SUSPENSION OF
J YOUR LICENSE AND ADEFAULT JUDGMENT AGAINST YOU.
MOTORIST COPY-TRAFFIC VIOLATIONS BUREAU
-
I

| YOU MUST ANSWER}HIS TICKET WITHIN 15 DAYS OF

AAX51644 uTe0 (@) J




